
TOWN OF SEABROOK ISLAND 
Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 
December 28, 2022 – 1:00 PM 

 
Seabrook Island Town Hall, Council Chambers 
2001 Seabrook Island Road 
Watch Live Stream (YouTube) 

 
Submit a Written Comment: Individuals who wish to submit a comment in advance of the Public 
Hearing may do so in writing by 12:00 pm on the day prior to the meeting using one of the following 
options: 

 
 Online: Variance 179 
 Email: tnewman@townofseabrookisland.org 
 Mail or Hand Deliver: 2001 Seabrook Island Road, Seabrook Island, SC 29455 

 
 AGENDA  

 

CALL TO ORDER 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1.  Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting: September 6, 2022 [Pages 3–6] 
 
PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS 

 
1. Variance # 179 [Pages 7–50] 

 

APPLICANT: The Club at Seabrook Island   
ADDRESS: 1701 Long Bend Drive 
TAX MAP NUMBER: 149-01-00-001 
ZONING DISTRICT: RC (Recreation) 

                 CODE SECTION(s):          § 2.5.B.1.c, Fence Material 
             § 2.5.B.1.g, Fence Height 
              

https://www.townofseabrookisland.org/variance-179.html


 
VARIANCE 
REQUEST: 

 
1) To allow the use of chain link material for the construction of 

fencing associated with four proposed pickleball courts.  
2) To allow the construction of 8’ tall fences to surround four 

proposed pickleball courts.  
 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION / DISCUSSION 
 
 
ADJOURN 



TOWN OF SEABROOK ISLAND 
Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting  
September 6, 2022 

 
 
 
  MINUTES  

CALL TO ORDER 

Present: Fox, Pickney, Williams 
Absent: Gorski, Leggett 
Staff Present: Zoning Administrator Newman, Town Clerk/Treasurer Watkins 
 
The meeting was called to order at 9:30AM.  
 
ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 
 
Mr. Pickney moved to appoint John Fox as Chair of the Board of Zoning Appeals; Mr. Williams 
seconded. All voted in favor.  
 
Mr. Fox was appointed Chair of the Board of Zoning Appeals.  
 
Mr. Pickney moved to appoint Bob Leggett as Vice Chair of the Board of Zoning Appeals; Mr. Williams 
second. All voted in favor.  
 
Mr. Leggett was appointed Vice Chair of the Board of Zoning Appeals.  
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting: October 7th, 2021 
 
Mr. Pickney noted some scrivener’s errors for staff prior to posting. Ms. Watkins noted 
these errors will be corrected prior to posting the approved minutes.  
 
Mr. Pickney moved to approve the previous meeting minutes of October 7th, 2021; Mr. 
Williams seconded. All voted in favor.   
 
The previous meeting minutes of October 7th, 2021 were approved.   

 
 
PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS 

1. Variance #178 
 
APPLICANT: Bill Senst (Applicant) 
 Frank Randazzo & Anna Moca (Owners) 
ADDRESS:   2931 Deer Point Drive 
TAX MAP NUMBER: 149-14-00-024 



ZONING DISTRICT:  R-SF2 (Residential Single Family) 
CODE SECTION: § 10.5.A.1, Critical Area Setback 
VARIANCE REQUEST: 1) To reduce the required 25’ critical area setback to 

22’-5 ¼’’ to allow for a staircase and elevator.  
2) To reduce the required 25’ critical area setback to 
15’-2 ¼’’ to allow for a first-floor open deck, outdoor 
shower, and HVAC stand. 

 
Zoning Administrator Newman presented the request made by Bill Senst, Frank Randazzo, and Anna 
Moca at 2931 Deer Point Drive for the following:  
 
1) To reduce the required 25’ critical area setback to 22’-5 ¼’’ to allow for a staircase and elevator.  
2) To reduce the required 25’ critical area setback to 15’-2 ¼’’ to allow for a first-floor open deck, 
outdoor shower, and HVAC stand. 

 
Mr. Senst, applicant, summarized the request for the variance in two separate sections (stairs & open 
setback) and would like clarification on the open space rear requirements are within the new 
Development Standards Ordinance (DSO).  
 
The Board clarified the square footage of the home.  
 
Ms. Moca, owner, commented on the variance as the owner and would like to comply with the 
regulations of Seabrook Island.  
 
Zoning Administrator Newman clarified the open setback encroachments to the open deck with 
regards to the current DSO as of July 1, 2022, and the previous DSO, and the definition of open space 
within the DSO.  
 
Mr. Randazzo, owner, noted to the board that he is handicaped which is the need for the 
encroachment into the critical area with regards to the staircase and elevator. Mr. Randazzo added 
the open deck will add to the character of the home and fit within the character of the 
neighborhood.   
 
The Board discussed with the applicant the type of disability the applicant has.  
 
The Board discussed where the elevator and staircase are proposed on the property and how far it is 
from the garage.  
 
Zoning Administrator Newman reviewed the review criteria the Board should consider when voting 
on the variance according to State Law and the new DSO.  
 
Katrina Burrell, Director of Administration & Architectural Review at the Seabrook Island Property 
Owners Association (SIPOA), summarized the review process by SIPOA and added they reviewed the 
proposed variance and noted the applicants and owners would not need another review by SIPOA if 
the variance is approved.  
 
The Board clarified the decks and which ones are open vs. covered.  
 
Ms. Moca described the location of the lot with regards to Marsh Gate and how the proposal will go 
with the aesthetics of the community.  



 
The Board discussed some of the public comments received from Old Forrest Road and asked the 
applicants if they discussed the variance with the neighboring properties.  
 
Joan Carney, 2938 Deer Point Drive, questioned the type of materials being used under the proposed 
two decks. Mr. Senst clarified that the material that will be used will be pervious materials.  
 
Leo Marien, 2927 Deer Point Drive, noted the owners that have requested the variance have not 
discussed what has been proposed, and summarized the photos he submitted for the board to 
consider.  
 
The Board clarified the encroachment area and asked Zoning Administrator if this will add to water 
issues as described by the neighboring properties. Zoning Administrator Newman noted what staff 
takes into consideration when reviewing a variance.  
 
Zoning Administrator Newman noted the section of the DSO with regards to the Town’s regulations 
for the elevator.   
 
Mr. Fox commented in approval on the request by the criterion set by State Law as follows:  
 

 The proposed variance will not be of substantial detriment to the adjacent property or to the 
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting the variance.  

 There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions to the property.  
 The conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the vicinity  
 The application of the ordinance to the property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 

restrict the utilization of the property.  
 
The Board discussed the criterion as set by State Law to see if the variance falls into the categories as 
specified by Mr. Fox.  

 
John Lassiter, 2928 Deer Point Dr, clarified when he met with the applicants and the applicants did 
not attempt to discuss the proposal with the neighbors. Mr. Lassiter commented on the location on 
the placement of the elevator and discussions had with Zoning Administrator Newman. Mr. Lassiter 
further commented on the vacant lots on the street and the water levels along Deer Point Drive.  
 
The Board had a discussion with Mr. Lassiter with regards to his comments.  
 
Joan Carney clarified what the next steps of the variance process if this approved. Zoning 
Administrator Newman summarized the required steps if the variance is approved.   
 
Mr. Senst responded to comments made by the audience and by members of the board.  
 
Mr. Pickney moved to approve the variance; Mr. Williams seconded. All voted in favor.  
 
The variance was approved.  
 
Zoning Administrator Newman reviewed how the variance request is applicable to the criterion 
according to State Law and the new DSO, and the additional criterion as staff recommended.   
 
Mr. Pickney moved to approve with the criteria with regards to staff recommendations and the State 



criteria as noted by Mr. Fox previously in the meeting; Mr. Williams seconded. All voted in favor.  
 
The criteria to the variance were approved.  
 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION / DISCUSSION 
 

1. Discussion of staff proposal to have regularly scheduled Board of Zoning Appeals meeting 
dates.  
 
Zoning Administrator Newman noted with the new regulations of the DSO and proposed 
having a set meeting date on the 4th Wednesday of every month.  
 
Mr. Pickney prior to leaving at 11:00AM that he was in favor of having a set meeting date.  
 
Mr. Fox noted the previous procedures for the Board of Zoning Appeals with a second 
meeting with a site visit. Zoning Administrator Newman noted the process moving 
forward.  

ADJOURN 
 
Mr. Fox adjourned the meeting at 11:01AM.  
 
Date: December 14th, 2022    Prepared by:  Katharine E. Watkins 

         Town Clerk/Treasurer 
 
 
 



TO: Town of Seabrook Island Board of Zoning Appeals Members 

FROM: Tyler Newman, Zoning Administrator 

SUBJECT: Variance Application # 179 – 1701 Long Bend Drive 

MEETING DATE: December 28, 2022 

Variance Application #179 
Applicant: The Club at Seabrook Island (owner) 

Location: 1701 Long Bend Drive 
Tax Map Number: 149-01-00-001
Zoning District: RC (Recreation)  
Code Section: § 2.5.B.1.c, Fence Material

§ 2.5.B.1.g, Fence Height

Purpose: 1) To allow the use of chain link material for the construction of fencing
associated with four proposed pickleball courts.

2) To allow the construction of 8’ tall fences to surround four proposed
pickleball courts.

Overview 

The town has received a variance application (variance #179) from The Club at Seabrook Island 
(the “Applicant”). The Applicant is requesting two variances related to fence height and material 
in association with the construction of four new pickleball courts at the Seabrook Island Racquet 
Club located at 1701 Long Bend Drive.  

On August 30, 2022, the town received a zoning permit application (permit #19287) for “Phase 1B 
Improvements” at the Seabrook Island Racquet Club which included construction of four 
pickleball courts, two bocce ball courts, concrete sidewalks, a fire pit area with seating, and 
associated landscape and irrigation. While reviewing the submittal, on August 31, 2022, the 
town’s Zoning Administrator noted that the proposed 8’ tall chain link fencing associated with the 
proposed pickleball courts was in violation of the Development Standards Ordinance (DSO) 
requirements related to fence height and material.  

DSO § 2.5.B.1.c states, “Fences must be made of stucco, cypress, pressure-treated wood, wood 
composite, iron, powder coated aluminum, or similar materials. Barbed wire, concertina wire, 
razor wire, chain link, poultry wire and vinyl are strictly prohibited.”. Additionally, DSO § 2.5.B.1.g 
states, “No wall or fence shall be taller than six (6) feet in height, measured from the finished 
elevation at its base to the highest point of the wall or fence.”.  

The property is currently zoned RC, Recreation, and open-air recreation is an approved 
conditional use. Per DSO § 9.4.I.1 the condition associated with an unlighted athletic court is that 

MEMORANDUM



“unlighted athletic courts shall provide a level “B” buffer adjacent to any residential zoning 
boundary”.  It should be noted that this condition is not applicable to the approval in question 
because the proposed pickleball courts are not directly adjacent to a residential zoning district 
boundary therefore the buffer isn’t required.  

Based on the site plan submitted with the variance application, the proposed pickleball courts 
and associated improvements will comply with the 20’ front setback from Seabrook Island Road 
and Long Bend Drive. Per the Applicant’s parking summary, the addition of the four pickleball 
courts and two bocce ball courts will not result in the need for any additional parking on site. 
Additionally, based on the plans provided with the submittal the Applicant is not proposing to 
remove any grand or heritage trees and the tree protection details outlined in the plans 
meet DSO requirements. Furthermore, there are no lot coverage requirements in the RC 
zoning district (See Attachment 4, Plans).  

To allow for construction of the proposed 8’ tall chain link fencing surrounding the four proposed 
pickleball courts, the Applicant is requesting the following variances from the requirements of the 
DSO: 

TYPE REQUIRED PER DSO VARIANCE (REQUESTED) 

Fence 
Material 

Fences must be made of 
stucco, cypress, pressure-

treated wood, wood 
composite, iron, powder 

coated aluminum, or similar 
materials. Barbed wire, 

concertina wire, razor wire, 
chain link, poultry wire and 
vinyl are strictly prohibited 

(§ 2.5.B.1.c)

Allow the use of chain link 
material for the 

construction of fencing 
associated with four 

proposed pickleball courts 

Fence 
Height 
 

No wall or fence shall be taller than 
six (6) feet in height, measured 

from the finished elevation at its 
base to the highest point of the 

wall or fence 
(§ 2.5.B.1.g)

Allow the construction of 8’ 
tall fences to surround four 
proposed pickleball courts 



In their application, the Applicant is requesting relief from the DSO requirements related to fence 
height and material for the following reasons (See Attachment 1, Variance Application): 

a) The property is the only racquet sports facility for the Club of Seabrook Island. Currently
there are 15 tennis courts and two pickleball courts which each have 10’ tall black vinyl
chain link fencing and black wind screens. Additionally, the tennis and pickleball
industries recommend fence height for tennis and pickleball courts of 10’ or 12’, with 10’
being the most common height. The applicant also notes that chain link fencing allows for
air flow across all courts.

b) There are no other properties in the vicinity of the subject property that have court
facilities like those located at the Seabrook Island Racquet Club.

c) The application of the maximum fence height of 6’ and the inability to use chain link fence
material with screens would unreasonably restrict the Applicant’s ability to construct the
courts to pickleball industry standards.

d) The addition of the courts to the Racquet Club will not be a detriment to adjacent
property owners as the proposed improvements match the existing property use and add
opportunities for increased member activity.

e) The adoption of the current Development Standards Ordinance by the Town of Seabrook
Island, which does not address the height or materiality of pickleball & tennis industry
standards, limits the ability of the Racquet Club to construct additional courts that meet
industry standards. This hardship was not created by the Racquet Club.

f) A variance for the height and material of the fence will not allow the property to be used
more profitably but will allow the Racquet Club to provide additional facilities to
members.

Staff Comments 

As a matter of practice, the Town’s Zoning Administrator does not typically provide a 
recommendation in favor of, or in opposition to, a variance application. In our opinion, these 
requests are best left to the Board of Zoning Appeals following a thorough review of the relevant 
facts, including the receipt of testimony from interested parties during the required public hearing. 

In granting a variance, state law permits the Board of Zoning Appeals to attach such conditions as 
the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the surrounding area 
or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. 

Should the Board vote to approve the variance request, staff would recommend in favor of 
attaching the following conditions: 

 The approved variance shall apply to the site layout as shown on the site-specific plan 
prepared by the Applicant and reviewed by the Board on December 28, 2022. Any 
modification to this site-specific plan prior to the issuance of a zoning permit, with the 
exception of minor corrections and/or modifications which conform to the 



requirements of the town’s DSO, shall require further review and approval by the Board 
of Zoning Appeals prior to permitting.

The Applicant shall prepare and submit to the Zoning Administrator an as-built survey 
prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy (or within 30 days of passing the final 
inspection if no Certificate of Occupancy is required). The as-built survey shall be 
prepared and stamped by a professional land surveyor who is qualified to perform such 
services in the State of South Carolina.

Respectfully submitted,

Tyler Newman
Zoning Administrator



Criteria for Review 
 

Pursuant to Section 6-29-800(A)(2) of the SC Code of Laws, the Board of Zoning Appeals has the 
power to hear and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance 
when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. A 
variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the board makes and 
explains in writing the following findings: 

 
(a) there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property; 
 

(b) these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; 
 

(c) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of 
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property 
and; 

 
(d) the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 

or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting 
of the variance. 

 
The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a 
use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land 
or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property 
may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be considered grounds for a 
variance. Other requirements may be prescribed by the zoning ordinance. 

 
In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, 
or other features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable 
to protect established property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, 
safety, or general welfare. 



Attachments 

The following supplemental items have been attached for review: 

1 Variance Application p. 13 - 16
2 Aerial Image p. 17
3 Property Zoning Report & Dimensional Requirements p. 18
4 Plans p. 19 - 33
5 Site Photos p. 34 - 42
6 Public Hearing Notice – Letter to Neighboring Property Owners p. 43
7 Public Hearing Notice – Post & Courier Legal Ad p. 44 - 46
8 Public Hearing Notice – Property Posting p. 47
9 Public Hearing Notice – List of Neighboring Properties p. 48

10 Public Hearing Notice – List of Property Management Companies p. 49
11 Public Comment p. 50
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Variance Application (Rev. 07/2019) Page 2 of 4

5. VARIANCE REQUEST

A. Please provide a brief description of the proposed scope of work:

Construction of 4 pickleball courts, two bocce ball courts, concrete sidewalks, fire pit area with seating, associated
landscape and irrigation

B. In order to complete the proposed scope of work, the Applicant(s) is (are) requesting a variance from the
following requirement(s) of the town’s DSO:

1) DSO Section Reference(s): 2.5.B.1.c. and 2.5.B.1.g.

2) DSO Requirement(s): 2.5.B.1.c. Chain link fence is prohibited
2.5.B.1.g. Fence shall be no taller than 6'

C. The application of the zoning requirements of the town’s DSO will result in unnecessary hardship, and the
standards for a variance set by State Law and the DSO are met by the following facts:

1) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to this particular piece of property as
follows:

The property is the only racquet sports facility for the Club of Seabrook Island. Currently, 15 tennis courts and 2
pickleball courts have 10’ tall black vinyl chain link fence and black wind screens.
The tennis and pickleball industries recommend fence height for tennis and pickleball courts is 10 or 12 , with 10
high being the most common height.
Chain link fence allows for air flow across the court. The black screen lessens the visibility of the chain link and
allows for adequate ball visibility.

2) These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity as shown by:

There is no other property in the vicinity with these existing court facilities.

3) Because of these conditions, the application of the zoning requirements to this particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as follows:

The application of a maximum fence height of four feet and inability to use chain link fence with screens would
unreasonably restrict the property’s courts to be constructed to tennis and pickleball industry standards.

4) The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance for the
following reasons:

The addition of courts to the Racquet Club will not be a detriment to adjacent property owners as the proposed
improvement match the existing property use and add opportunities for increased member activity.



Variance Application (Rev. 07/2019) Page 3 of 4

 
5)

The owner shall not be entitled to relief from a self created or self inflicted hardship. A claim of
unnecessary hardship shall not be based on conditions created by the owner.

 
4)

The fact that the property may be used more profitably, if a VARIANCE is granted, may not be
considered grounds for a VARIANCE.

In addition to the completed Variance Application Form, all requests for variance must be accompanied by the
supplemental materials listed below. An application is not considered “complete” until all required
documentation has been received by the Zoning Administrator. Below is a checklist of the required materials:

Completed & Signed Variance Application Form (Paper Required; PDF Optional)
 Please submit one completed paper application. All signatures must be original.

$300.00 Application Fee
 The application fee may be paid by cash or check only.

As Built Survey / Survey of Existing Conditions (Paper Required; PDF Optional)
 All applications must be accompanied by an as built survey which accurately illustrates the

existing conditions on the property, including setback measurements for all structures.
Proposed Site Plan (Paper & PDF Required)

 Required for all new structures and/or exterior modifications which will change the footprint of
one or more existing structures.

 For lots abutting a marsh or beachfront jurisdictional line, the location of the critical line must be
certified by OCRM within the previous five (5) years.

Scaled Architectural Drawings: (Paper & PDF Required)
 Required for all new structures and/or exterior modifications to existing structures.
 Architectural drawings must show, at a minimum:

o A detailed floor plan or plan view; and
o Front, side and rear elevations, as appropriate.

Letter of Approval from Property Owners Association and/or Regime: (Paper Required; PDF Optional)
 Required for all properties which are subject to private restrictions and/or covenants.
 If approval is pending, please attach a Letter of Acknowledgement from the POA and/or Regime.

Letters of support, petitions, photographs, and any other documentation which an Applicant feels may
support his or her request may be attached but are not required. (Paper & Digital Files Optional)

Pursuant to Section 6 29 800(A)(2) of the SC Code of Laws, the Board of Zoning Appeals has the power to hear
and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance when strict application of the
provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual
case of unnecessary hardship if the board makes and explains in writing the following findings:

(a) there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property;
(b) these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
(c) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would

6. APPLICATIONMATERIALS

CRITERIA FOR REVIEW

The adoption of the current DSO by the Town of Seabrook Island, which does not address the height or materiality
of industry standards, limits the ability of the owner to add additional courts to meet those industry standards.
This hardship was not created by the owner.

A variance for the height and material of the fence will not allow the property to be used more profitably but will
allow the Club to provide additional facilities to existing members.
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effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and
(d) the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the public

good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not
otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning
district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a
variance is granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance. Other requirements may be prescribed by the
zoning ordinance.

In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established
property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare.





Town of Seabrook Island
Property Zoning Report 13 Dec 2022

THIS VERIFICATION IS MADE AS OF THE DATE OF THIS REPORT AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE ANY REPRESENTATION OR ASSURANCE THAT THE PROPERTY
WILL RETAIN ITS PRESENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION FOR ANY SPECIFIED PERIOD OF TIME. THE TOWN OF SEABROOK ISLAND SHALL ASSUME NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR INACCURACIES IN THE INFORMATION PROVIDED REGARDLESS OF HOW CAUSED; OR ANY DECISION
MADE OR ACTION TAKEN OR NOT TAKEN BY ANY PERSON IN RELIANCE UPON ANY INFORMATION OR DATA FURNISHED HEREUNDER.

Parcels
Parcel ID: 1490100001
Owner: THE CLUB AT SEABROOK ISLAND
Owner Street Address: 1002 LANDFALL WAY
Owner City State ZIP Code: SEABROOK ISLAND , SC 29455
Parcel Street Address: 1701 LONG BEND DR

Zoning
Count Zoning Code and Description Overlapping Quantities

1. 1 RC - Recreation 288,587.55sf (6.63acres)
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1. THE PRO SHOP PARKING REQUIREMENT  IS BASED ON THE USABLE FLOOR AND RETAIL PARKING REQUIREMENTS AREA AS DEFINED IN THE D.S.O.
CALCULATIONS DO NOT CONSIDER RESIDENTS ARRIVING BY NON-VEHICULAR MEANS OF TRANSPORTATION AS DESCRIBED IN D.S.O SECTION 12.2.

2. ANY PARKING INCREASE DUE TO SPECIAL EVENTS WILL BE ADDRESSED PER D.SO. SECTION 12.2
3. SEE SHEET L402 FOR DETAILS ON SHADE TRELLISES AND PICKLE BALL COURT FENCING.

Development Plan Notes

SITE USE PARKING
REQUIREMENT MEASUREMENT SPACES REQUIRED

PRO SHOP 1 SPACE/250
S.F. OF U.F.A. 1,774 S.F. OF U.F.A. 7

EXISTING TENNIS COURTS (15) 1 SPACE/3
PERSONS

4 PERSONS PER COURT X 15 = 60
60 / 3 = 20 SPACES 19

PICKLE BALL COURTS:
EXISTING (2) PROPOSED (4)

1 SPACE/3
PERSONS

4 PERSONS PER COURT X 6 = 24
24 / 3 = 8 SPACES 8

BOCCE BALL COURTS (2) 1 SPACE/3
PERSONS

2 PERSONS PER COURT X 2 = 4
4/ 3 = 2 SPACES 2

TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED 36

EXISTING PARKING N/A TOTAL EXISTING SPACES 45

NET SPACES 9

PARKING SUMMARY
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1. TREES PLANTED FOR MITIGATION OF REMOVED TREES SHALL MEET THE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS OF THE TOWN OF SEABROOK ISLAND DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS ORDINANCE. MITIGATION SHALL BE BASED ON REPLACING THE SPECIES OF TREE THAT WAS REMOVED WITH THE SAME SPECIES; PROVIDED,
SPECIES LISTED AS INVASIVE OR PROHIBITED IN SECTION D.3 (APPENDIX D) SHALL NOT BE USED.

2. ANY TREE AT LEAST SIX (6) INCHES DBH BUT LESS THAN 12 INCHES DBH RETAINED WITHIN THE AREA OF DISTURBANCE MAY BE RETAINED TO CONTRIBUTE,
INCH-FOR-INCH, TO A TREE MITIGATION REQUIREMENT; PROVIDED, THE TREE DOES NOT STAND IN A WETLAND, ANY REQUIRED BUFFER OR DESIGNATED OPEN
SPACE, OR OTHER AREA IN WHICH THE TREE WOULD OTHERWISE BE REQUIRED TO BE CONSERVED.

3. TREE SPECIES LISTED AS INVASIVE OR PROHIBITED IN SECTION D.3 APPENDIX D  MAY BE REMOVED AND MITIGATED AT ONE-HALF  THE RATE OTHER ISE
REQUIRED; PROVIDED, THE REPLACEMENT TREES SHALL BE OF A NON-PROHIBITED SPECIES.

4. TREES PLANTED FOR MITIGATION SHALL BE IN ADDITION TO THOSE REQUIRED FOR STREETSCAPES, BUFFERING, AND PARKING LOTS.

5. IN LIEU OF PLANTING TREES REQUIRED FOR MITIGATION, THE DEVELOPER MAY, IF APPROVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OR ZONING ADMINISTRATOR,
AS APPLICABLE, PAY A FEE PER CALIPER-INCH IN AN AMOUNT SET BY TOWN COUNCIL. THE FEE SHALL BE BASED ON THE CURRENT COST, AT WHOLESALE
VALUE, OF INSTALLING A REQUIRED TREE TO THE STANDARDS OF THE AMERICAN NURSERY AND LANDSCAPE ASSOCIATION AND ITS MAINTENANCE FOR ONE
(1) YEAR. FEES-IN-LIEU SHALL BE PUT INTO AN ACCOUNT RESERVED SOLELY FOR THE BEAUTIFICATION OF PUBLIC LANDS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY WITHIN THE
TOWN.

6. SEE SHEET L001 FOR DETAIL MITIGATION PLAN AND SHEETS L501 - L505 FOR TREES PLANTED IN PHASE 1A THAT ARE USED TO SATISFY PHASE 1B TREE
REPLACEMENT REQUIREMENT.

Tree Mitigation General Notes

TOTAL REMOVED REPLACEMENT REQUIRED

191 IN 186 IN

TREE TO BE REMOVED MITIGATION
RATIO REPLACEMENT REPLACEMENT SIZE LIVE OAKS PALMS REMOVED INCHES REPLACEMENT

REQUIRED

LESS THAN 12 INCH DBH 50% 1 INCH FOR EVERY 2 INCH
REMOVED 4 INCH DBH 0 10 10 5

12 INCH BUT LESS THAN 24
INCH 100% 1 INCH FOR EVERY ONE INCH

REMOVED
MULTI-STEMMED - 1 INCH ON ANY

CANE 41 140 181 181

24 INCH OR GREATER 150% 1 1/2 INCH FOR EVERY INCH
REMOVED 6 INCH DBH 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 41 150 191 186

L001

TREE REQUIREMENT LIVE OAK (DBH) PALM (DBH)

RETAINED TREES (6" - 12" DBH) >41 20

PLANTED TREES (DBH) N/A >125

TOTAL >41 >145
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TREE MITIGATION TABULATION
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LIVE OAKS PALMS

19 10

22 12

13

13

13

14

14

14

15

16

16

TOTAL TREE REMOVAL 41 150

GRAND TOTAL TREE REMOVAL 191
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REPLACEMENT OAKS N/A
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NOTES:
1. NO TREE SHALL BE REMOVED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY TAGGED FOR REMOVAL

BY THE  ENGINEER.
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE SPECIAL CARE NOT TO DAMAGE ANY TREES

THAT ARE  TO REMAIN.
3. ROOTS GREATER THAN 1" DIAM. SHALL NOT BE CUT UNLESS OTHERWISE

APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.
4. ROOTS OF 1" DIAM. OR LARGER THAT NEED TO BE CUT SHALL BE CUT

NEATLY.
5. STOCKPILED MATERIALS OR UNNECESSARY VEHICULAR TRAFFIC SHALL NOT

BE ALLOWED OVER ANY TREE ROOT SYSTEM.
6. TYPE 'A' BARRIER OR TYPE 'B' BARRIER SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WHEN

CALLED FOR ON  PLANS OR AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.
7. BARRIERS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN PLACE  UNTIL REMOVAL IS DIRECTED BY

THE ENGINEER.
8. COST OF ALL TREE BARRICADES SHALL BE INCLUDED IN PAY ITEM 120-1100

(GRADING).
9. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR FINAL LOCATIONS OF TREES TO REMAIN IN

PLACE

BEFORE PERMIT:
1. BARRIERS ARE TO BE ERECTED AROUND ALL TREES 4" DBH AND GREATER TO

REMAIN. THIS MUST BE DONE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION, GRADING, OR
BEFORE ANY TREES ARE REMOVED.

2. TREES 4" DBH AND GREATER THAT ARE LOCATED WITHIN 10' OF THE LOT
UNDER CONSTRUCTION SHALL ALSO BE PROTECTED BY A BARRICADE.

1 TREE BARRICADE 
N.T.S.

INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS:
* NOTE: EITHER TYPE 'A' BARRICADE
(WOOD) OR TYPE 'B' BARRICADE
(RIBBON) MAY BE USED.

1. MINIMUM RADIUS TO BE
PROTECTED:

PINES:
DRIPLINE OR 6', WHICHEVER IS
GREATER.

HARDWOODS AND ALL OTHERS:
2/3 OF THE DRIPLINE OR 6',
WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

2. METHOD OF ERECTION:
(SEE DIAGRAM)

A. MINIMUM HEIGHT OF UPRIGHTS
SHALL BE 3' AND NO LESS THAN
2"x2" LUMBER.

B. UPRIGHTS SHALL HAVE HORIZONTAL
RIBBONING AT THE TOP AND 12"
BELOW THE TOP. (TYPE 'B' BARRIER)

C. UPRIGHTS SHALL BE SPACED AT NO
MORE THAN 4'-5' INTERVALS.

D. HORIZONTAL MEMBERS SHALL BE OF
NO LESS THAN 1"x2" LUMBER. (TYPE
'A' BARRIER)

3'
x2

"x
2"

5' MIN.

1' RADIUS PER 1" OF
TREE DBH

FULL DRIPLINE (PINES)
(EXAMPLE OF TYPE 'A' WOOD BARRIER)

1"X2"

1. SEE SHEET L000 FOR REPLACEMENT TABULATION

Notes
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HARDSCAPE
GENERAL NOTES &

SCHEDULE

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER / SPECIFICATIONS CONTACT INFORMATION

1 4x8 PEDESTRIAN PAVERS

BELGARD BELGARDCOMMERCIAL.COM

HOLLAND 4" x 8" x 3-1/8" (80MM). HERRING BONE OR RUNNING BOND WITH SOLDIER COURSE TRIM, REF TO PLAN; FINISH: SABLE  BLEND JAMES.BELLAMY@OLDCASTLE.COM

INSTALL PER MANUFACTURE'S RECOMMENDATIONS. REF DETAIL 2/L401, 3/L401, 4/L401 615.714.1456

2 4" CONCRETE WALK

4" THICK POURED CONCRETE WALK

FINISH: BASE BID-OYSTER SHELL/TABBY WITH HOLLAND PAVER BORDER, BID ALTERNATE 1 - ROCK SALT FINISH, BID ALTERNATE 2  -  FINISH BROOM FINISH

INSTALL PER MANUFACTURE'S RECOMMENDATIONS. REF DETAIL 1/L401, 7/L401, 8/L401, 9/L401

a BIKE RACK

LANDSCAPE FORMS LANDSCAPEFORMS.COM

RIDE BIKE RACK, SURFACE MOUNT MODEL: METRO40 RIDE BIKE RACK, FINISH: BLACK SEAL GUARD LUISS@LANDSCAPEFORMS.COM

INSTALL PER MANUFACTURE'S RECOMMENDATIONS, DETAIL 5/L404 800.430.6206 x 1314

b ADIRONDACK CHAIRS

HIGHWOOD USA HIGHWOOD-USA.COM

CLASSIC WESTPORT ADIRONDACK FIRESIDE SET, #AD-KITCLAS7-ACE COLOR: WEATHERED ACORN kmoore@landscapeforms.com

INSTALL PER MANUFACTURE'S RECOMMENDATIONS OR APPROVED EQUAL 570.225.7501

c TRASH RECEPTACLE

LANDSCAPE FORMS KELLY MOORE

PLAINWELL LITTER RECEPTACLE TOP OPEN 30"X38"X35 GAL. kmoore@landscapeforms.com

INSTALL PER MANUFACTURE'S RECOMMENDATIONS, REF DETAIL 9/L402 PHONE NUMBER 800.430.6206 x1322

d SLEEVE LOCATION

3" SCH 40 PVC

10' LENGTHS TYP. VERIFY LENGTHS REQUIRED FOR CROSSING LONGER THAN 6'

INSTALL PER MANUFACTURE'S RECOMMENDATIONS

e OUTDOOR SWING

OUTDOOR WOOD SWING

INSTALL PER MANUFACTURE'S RECOMMENDATIONS, REF DETAILS 4/L402, 5/L402, 6/L402

f WATER FOUNTAIN

MOST DEPENDABLE FOUNTAIN, INC MOSTDEPENDABLE.COM

MODEL: 10145 SM. REFERENCE NUMBER: 3354-17.8.
COATING: STAINLESS STEEL SURFACE CARRIER RECOMMENDED. OPTIONAL 10 STAINLESS STEEL SURFACE CARRIER, ATTACHED PET FOUNTAIN. INFO@MOSTDEPENDABLE.COM

INSTALL PER MANUFACTURE'S RECOMMENDATIONS. REF DETAILS 7/L402, 8/L402  901.867.0039

g FIRE PIT

BELGARD BELGARDCOMMERCIAL.COM

WESTON STONE FIRE PIT KIT, FINISH: TBD JAMES.BELLAMY@OLDCASTLE.COM

INSTALL PER MANUFACTURE'S RECOMMENDATIONS. 615.714.1456

h BOCCE BALL COURT

BOCCEMON RAIN COUNTRY COURT SURFACING BOCCEMON.COM

TOM@BOCCEMON.COM

INSTALL PER MANUFACTURE'S RECOMMENDATIONS, REF DETAILS 1/L403, 2/L403, 3/L403, 4/L403 360.224.2909

i PICKLEBALL COURT
EQUIPMENT

SPORT SURFACES SPORTSURFACES.COM

(4) PAIRS OF NET POST FOOTERS WITH SLEEVES TO MAKE POST REMOVABLE, (4) PAIRS OF PICKLEBALL NET POST, (4) PICKLEBALL NETS, (4) CENTER STRAPS, (3) COURT DIVIDER FENCING, COURT DIVIDER FENCE TOP-RAIL SAFETY FOAM.

INSTALL PER MANUFACTURE'S RECOMMENDATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR WILL PRESSURE CLEAN AND POWER BLOW COURT(S) AS NECESSARY TO REMOVED LOOSE DIRT, MILDEW, AND OIL. THE CONTRACTOR WILL PATH DEPRESSIONS
GREATER THAN 1/16" AFTER 1 HOUR DRYING TIME IN THE SUNLIGHT, GRIND DOWN ANY RIDGES AS NECESSARY. (2) COAT OF ACRYLIC RESURFACER OVER ENTIRE COURT AREA TO FILL VOIDS AND PROVIDE SMOOTH SURFACE. THE
LAYOUT OF THE PICKLEBALL COURTS SHALL BE AS DEFINED BY THE USA PICKLEBALL ASSOCIATION (USAPA.ORG). CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES TENNIS COURT AND TRACK BUILDERS ASSOCIATION
(USTCTBA.COM).
COURT CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL TASKS ASSOCIATED WITH THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE COURT, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS OF THE USTCTBA SPECIFICATIONS:
   - SITE INVESTIGATION
   - SITE PREPARATION, EARTHWORK, DRAINAGE, AND SUB-BASE CONSTRUCTION
   - VEGETATION CONTROL OR VEGETATION REGROWTH PREVENTION
   - SUBSURFACE AND SURFACE DRAINAGE FOR RECREATIONAL AREAS
   - SURFACE INSTALLATION AND FINISHING
   - PVC-COATED, ALUMINUM OR GALVANIZED CHAIN LINK FENCING AND ACCESSORIES PER SPECIFICATION32-31B BELOW.
   - OUTDOOR WINDSCREENS FOR TENNIS COURTS
   - NET AND NET POST EQUIPMENT
SURFACE SHALL BE PLEXICUSHION PRESTIGE OVER ASPHALT BASE. ASPHALT TO BE FINISHED PER SPECIFICATIONS FOR "PLEXICUSHION SYSTEM: INSTALLATION FOR ASPHALT SURFACES".
COLORS:
   - IN-BOUNDS PLAY AREA: AUSTRALIAN OPEN BLUE
   - OUT-OF-BOUNDS AREA: LIGHT GREEN
   - LINE PAINT: WHITE
WINDSCREEN SHALL BE 6`-0" HEIGHT, CUSTOM CUT DURA SCREEN ON ALL 8`-0" HEIGHT SECTIONS OF FENCE. WINDSCEEN IS TO BE CUSTOM CUT WITH BRASS GROMMETS. AT OWNER`S DISCRETION, WINDSCREEN SHALL BE PRINTED
WITH CUSTOM LOGO, COORDINATE WITH OWNER FOR ARTWORK.
COURT CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE (1) SET OF SAMPSON NET POSTS PER COURT (COLOR: BLACK) AND (1) DURA NET WITH CENTER STRAP PER COURT AS PER USAPA SPECIFICATIONS. PROVIDE AND INSTALL 2`-6" X 2`-6" POST
BASES WITH AN INSERTED 3" NET POST SLEEVE. REF DETAILS 1/L402, 2/L402, 3/L402

561.964.2001

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SAMPLES, SHOP DRAWINGS AND APPROPRIATE CUT SHEETS FOR ALL MATERIALS FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDER AND/OR FABRICATION. ADDITIONAL SUBMITTALS FOR ITEMS NOT REPRESENTED ON THIS LIST MAY BE REQUIRED. CONTACT THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IF ANY DISCREPANCIES OCCUR.

2. CONTACT INFORMATION FOR VENDORS IS PROVIDED TO DEMONSTRATE THE DESIRED SPECIFICATION. GENERAL CONTRACTOR MAY SUBMIT PRODUCT ALTERNATIVES OF AN EQUIVALENT OR GREATER QUALITY TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL VIA SHOP DRAWINGS AND SAMPLES.

3. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY AND CONFIRM ALL QUANTITIES.

PRODUCTS AND MATERIAL NOTES

PRODUCTS AND MATERIALS SCHEDULE

ABBREVIATIONS

REFERENCE SYMBOLS

ELEV

X
X-XXX

SLOPE

X
X-XXX

X
X-XXX

1

X
X-XXX

ELEV

MATCHLINE LXXX
MATCHLINE LXXX

N

T

A ANGLE
@ AT
ABV ABOVE
A/C AIR CONDITIONING
AC ACRE
ACOUS ACOUSTICAL
AD ATRIUM DRAIN
ADDL ADDITIONAL
ADH ADHESIVE
ADJ ADJUSTABLE / ADJACENT
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AHU AIR HANDLING UNIT
ALT ALTERNATE
AL ALUMINUM
AMP AMPERE
ANOD ANODIZED
AP ACCESS PANEL
APPD. APPROVED
ARCH ARCHITECT (URAL)
ASPH ASPHALT
AVE AVERAGE

BD BOARD
BF BI-FOLD (DOOR)
BIT BITUMINOUS
BLDG BUILDING
BLK BLOCK
BLKG BLOCKING
BM BEAM
B.M. BENCH MARK
BRG BEARING
BRK BRICK
BS BOTTOM OF STEP
BTM BOTTOM
BTU BRITISH THERMAL UNIT
BTWN BETWEEN

C CHANNEL
CAB CABINET
CAP CAPACITY
CPT CARPET
CB CATCH BASIN
CFT CUBIC FEET
CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE
CG CORNER GUARD
CHAM CHAMFER
CHG CHANGE
CI CAST IRON
CIP CAST IN PLACE
CJ CONSTRUCTION JOINT
CL CENTERLINE
CLF CHAIN LINK FENCE
CLG CEILING
CMT CERAMIC MOSAIC TILE
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CO CASED OPENING
COL COLUMN
COMB COMBINATION
CONC CONCRETE
COND CONDUIT
CONN CONNECTION
CONT CONTINUOUS
CONTR. CONTRACTOR
CONTS. CONSTRUCTION
CORR CORRIDOR
CRS COURSE(S)
CS CAST STONE
CT CERAMIC TILE
CTR COUNTER
CU CUBIC
CW COLD WATER

CHW CHILLED WATER
CYD CUBIC YARD

D DRAIN
DB DECIBEL
DIR DIRECTORY
DEG DEGREE
DEMO DEMOLITION
DEPT DEPARTMENT
DEP DEPRESSED
DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DIA DIAMETER
DIAG DIAGONAL
DIFF DIFFUSER
DIM DIMENSION
DIS DISPENSER
DO DOOR OPENING
DP DAMP PROOFING
DN DOWN
DS DOWNSPOUT
DWG DRAWING
DWR DRAWER

E EAST
EA EACH
EB EXPANSION BOLT
EF EXHAUST FAN
EJ EXPANSION JOINT
EL ELEVATION (ABOVE DATUM)
ELEC ELECTRIC
ELEV ELEVATION (DRAWING)
ELEV ELEVATOR
EMER EMERGENCY
ENCL ENCLOSURE
ENGR ENGINEER
ENT ENTRANCE
EOP EDGE OF PAVEMENT
EP ELECTRIC PANEL
EPS EXPANDED POLYSTYRENE
EQ EQUAL
EQUIP EQUIPMENT
ETR EXISTING TO REMAIN 
EW EACH WAY
EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
EXIST EXISTING
EXP EXPOSED
EXT EXTERIOR (OR EXTENSION)
EWH ELECTRIC WATER HEATER

FA FIRE ALARM
FBO FURNISHED BY OTHERS
FD FLOOR DRAIN
FDN FOUNDATION
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FEB FIRE EXTINGUISHER BRACKET
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FF FINISH FLOOR
FFE FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
F&I FURNISH AND INSTALL
FH FIRE HYDRANT
FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET
FIN FINISHED
FG FINISHED GRADE
FIXT FIXTURE
FL FLOOR
FLUOR FLUORESCENT
FP FIREPROOFING
FPL FIREPLACE
FOS FACE OF STUDS
FRT FIRE RETARDANT TREATED
FT FOOT

FTG FOOTING
FURR FURRED(ING)
FUT FUTURE

G GAS
GA GAUGE
GALV GALVANIZED
GAL GALLON
GB GRAB BAR
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GFI GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER
GL GLASS
GOVT GOVERNMENT
GR GRADE
GT GROUT
GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD
GYPS GYPSUM SHEATHING

HB HOSE BIBB
HC HANDICAPPED
HCORE HOLLOW CORE
HDR HEADER
HDW HARDWARE
HDWD HARDWOOD
HGT HEIGHT
HM HOLLOW METAL
HOR HORIZONTAL
HP HIGH POINT
HR HOUR
HTR HEATER
HVAC "HEATING, VENT.& AIR COND."
HW HOT WATER

ID INSIDE DIAMETER
I.L.O. IN LIEU OF
IN INCH
INSUL INSULATION
INT INTERIOR
INV INVERT

JAN JANITOR
JST JOIST (FLOOR OR ROOF)
JT JOINT

KIT KITCHEN
K/S KNEE SPACE

L LENGTH
LAB LABORATORY
LAM LAMINATED
LAV LAVATORY
LDR LEADER
LGMF LIGHT GAGE METAL FRAMING
LH LEFT HAND
LIN FT LINER FEET
LOC LOCATION
LP LOW POINT
LT LAUNDRY TUB
LVL LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER
LVR LOUVER

MATL MATERIAL
MAX MAXIMUM
MDFB MEDIUM DENSITY FIBER BOARD
MECH MECHANICAL
MED MEDIUM
MEZZ MEZZANINE
MEMB MEMBRANE
MFR MANUFACTURER
MH MAN HOLE
MIN MINIMUM
MIR MIRROR

MISC MISCELLANEOUS
MM MILLIMETER
MO MASONRY OPENING
MOD MODULAR
MRB MARBLE
MTL METAL
MULL MULLION
MTD MOUNTED

N NORTH
NATL NATIONAL
NGVD NATIONAL GEODETIC

VERTICAL DATUM
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
NO NUMBER
NOM NOMINAL
NTS NOT TO SCALE
NWL NORMAL WATER LINE

OA OVERALL
OBS OBSCURE (GLASS)
OC ON CENTER
OD OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OFF OFFICE
OGD OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR
OHD OVERHEAD DOOR
OJ OPEN WEB STEEL JOISTS
OPER OPERABLE
OPNG OPENING
OPP OPPOSITE
OPT OPTIONAL
OSB ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
OZ OUNCE

"#,LB" POUND
PAR PARALLEL
PART PARTITION
PBD PARTICLE BOARD
PC PRECAST (CONCRETE)
PFB PREFABRICATED
PKG PARKING
PL PLATE
PA PLANTER AREA
PLAS PLASTER
PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLBG PLUMBING
PWD PLYWOOD
PORT PORTABLE
PR PAIR
PREFAB PREFABRICATED
PRESS PRESSURE
PL PROPERTY LINE
PSF POUNDS PER SQ. FT.
PT POINT
PTD PAINTED
PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PIPE)
PVMT PAVEMENT
PWD PLYWOOD

QT QUARRY TILE
QTY QUANTITY

R RISERS (ON STAIRS)
R/A RETURN AIR
RAD RADIUS
RD ROOF DRAIN
RDL ROOF DRAIN LEADER
REC RECEPTOR
RECT RECTANGLE
REF REFERENCE
REFL REFLECTED (CEILING) 

REG REGLET
REINF REINFORCEMENT
RESIL RESILIENT
REQD REQUIRED
REV "REVISION(S), REVISED"
RFH ROOF HATCH
RIM DRAINAGE STRUCTURE RIM ELEVATION
RM ROOM
RO ROUGH OPENING
R&S ROD & SHELF(S)
RT RUBBER TILE
RUB RUBBER

S SOUTH
SAN SANITARY PIPE
SC SOLID CORE (DOOR)
SCH SCHEDULE
SD SMOKE DETECTOR
SECT SECTION
SERV SERVICE
SGD SLIDING GLASS DOOR
SH SHELVES
SHT SHEET
SHTHG SHEATHING

TYP TYPICAL
TBD TO BE DETERMINED
TW TOP OF WALL
TC TOP OF CURB
TCOL TOP OF COLUMN
TCMU TOP OF CMU
TF TOP OF FOOTING
TOB TOP OF BANK
TS TOP OF STEP
TP TOP OF PIER

UC UNDER COUNTER
UNF UNFINISHED
UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
UR URINAL

V VENT
VAR VARIES
VB VAPOR BARRIER
VB VINYL BASE
VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VERT VERTICAL
VEST VESTIBULE
VIF VERIFY IN FIELD 
VOL VOLUME
VP VENEER PLASTER
VT VINYL TILE
VTR VENT THRU ROOF

W WEST (OR WIDTH)
W/ WITH
WASH WASHING MACHINE
WC WATER CLOSET
WD WOOD
WG WIRE GLASS
WH WATER HEATER
WIN WINDOW
W/O WITHOUT
WP WATERPROOFING
WRGWB WATER RESISTANT

GYPSUM WALL BOARD
WS WATERSTOP
WT WEIGHT
WWM WELDED WIRE MESH
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ELEVATION SECTION TAG

DETAIL TAG

SLOPE DIRECTION & GRADE

DETAIL ELEVATION TAG

DETAIL ENLARGEMENT TAG

DETAIL SECTION TAG

REVISION DELTA
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SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
x EXISTING SPOT GRADE

PROPOSED CIVIL ENGINEER
SPOT GRADE

PROPOSED HARDSCAPE
SPOT GRADE

PROPOSED CONTOUR

EXISTING CONTOUR

TRENCH DRAIN

ADA PARKING SPACE

ADA RAMP

AREA / ATRIUM DRAINS

ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMER

WHEEL STOP

DESCRIPTION

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE GRADING AND DRAINAGE CONSTRUCTION WITH ALL OTHER CONSTRUCTION AND CIVIL ENGINEERING
DRAWINGS.

24. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR A THOROUGH UNDERSTANDING OF ALL CIVIL ENGINEERING AND HARDSCAPE DESIGN DRAWINGS.
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY IDENTIFIED AND BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO FINAL BID AND/OR CONSTRUCTION.

25. ALL SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE TO FINISHED HARDSCAPE WORK, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

26. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFIRMING AND VERIFYING FINAL GRADES, SLOPES, AND SWALES WITH CIVIL ENGINEER'S GRADING
PLAN AND THE HARDSCAPE PLANS.  ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THESE PLANS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE
OWNER'S ENGINEER AND THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.  POSITIVE DRAINAGE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN ALL
AREAS.

27. THE LANDSCAPE PLANS SHOW ALL PRESERVED AND PROPOSED TREES AND PALMS ON SITE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
INSTALLING MARKERS, SUCH AS 4'-0" DIAM. SONOTUBE, OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT TO IDENTIFY THESE AREAS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING WITH SUBS THAT THESE AREAS REMAIN FREE OF PIPES, CONDUIT, TRANSFORMER, ETC., ANY RE-LOCATIONS OR
RE-ROUTING OF SITE INFRASTRUCTURE SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

28. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND PROTECT ALL EXISTING TREES AND NATURAL VEGETATION THAT ARE TO REMAIN UNDISTURBED.  THE AREAS
INDICATED FOR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CLEARED AND GRUBBED TO REMOVE ALL ROOTS AND MISCELLANEOUS VEGETATION, EXCEPT SPECIFIC
TREES THAT SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION WITH THE USE OF TREE BARRIERS.

29. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR TYPICAL ADA RELATED INFORMATION, SUCH AS HANDICAP RAMPS, TACTILE WARNINGS, RAILINGS, ETC.

30. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR STRIPING, CROSSWALKS AND TRAFFIC SAFETY ELEMENTS.

31. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH A LOCAL UTILITY LOCATION SERVICE AND UTILITY COMPANIES TO LOCATE AND MARK UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES AT LEAST 24 TO 48 HOURS PRIOR TO DIGGING.

32. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT INDICATING MATERIALS AND MANNER OF INSTALLATION FOR ALL
COMPONENTS OF THIS PROJECT, PRIOR TO PURCHASE OF MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION.

33. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH CERTIFIED "AS-BUILTS" AS REQUIRED BY DIVISION 1 SPECIFICATIONS AND CIVIL ENGINEERING PLANS.

34. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND PROTECT ALL EXISTING TREES AND NATURAL VEGETATION THAT ARE TO REMAIN UNDISTURBED.  THE AREAS
INDICATED FOR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CLEARED AND GRUBBED TO REMOVE ALL ROOTS AND MISCELLANEOUS VEGETATION, EXCEPT SPECIFIC
TREES THAT SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION WITH THE USE OF TREE BARRIERS.

HARDSCAPE GENERAL NOTES

DESIGN CRITERIA NOTES

SYMBOL

SCALE: 1" = 100'-0"
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N

1 SITE CONTEXT PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 200'-0"

L001

LEGAL SUBSCRIPTION PER ROD BOOK K204 PAGE 032:
PARCEL THREE (RACQUET CLUB)

ALL THAT PIECE, PARCEL, OR TRACT OF LAND, SITUATE, LYING AND BEING ON SEABROOK ISLAND, CHARLESTON COUNTY, SOUTH
CAROLINA, CONTAINING 6.88 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, COMPRISING THE RACQUET CLUB SHOWN ON A PLAT BY E.M. SEABROOK, JR., C.E. &
L.S., ENTITLED SEABROOK ISLAND, CHARLESTON COUNTY, S.C., PLAT OF A 6.88 ACRE TRACT SITUATE ON SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD,
DATED FEBRUARY 5, 1985, AND RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK BD AT PAGE 158, CHARLESTON R.M.C. OFFICE, AND HAVING THE BUTTINGS,
BOUNDINGS, MEASUREMENTS, COURSES AND DISTANCES AS WILL MORE FULLY BE SHOWN BY REFERENCE TO SAID PLAT.

TMS# 149-01-00-001

AS TO PARCEL THREE, A 20 FOOT DRAINAGE EASEMENT AS SHOWN ON PLAT OF RACQUET CLUB PARCEL RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK BD AT
PAGE 158 IN THE RMC OFFICE FOR CHARLESTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA.

ZONING DESCRIPTION: RC
SETBACKS
FRONT: 30' PARKING, 20' BUILDING
SIDE: 20'
REAR: 30'
PARKING: 45 SPACES
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KEY NOTE LEGEND
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

1 4X8 PEDESTRIAN PAVERS
REF DETAIL 2/L401, 3/L401, 4/L401

2 4" CONCRETE WALK- 6' WIDTH UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

REF DETAIL 1/L401, 7/L401, 8/L401, 9/L401

a BIKE RACK
REF DETAILS 5/L403

b ADIRONDACK CHAIRS

c TRASH RECEPTACLES

REF DETAIL 9/L402

d  3" SCH 40 PVC SLEEVES

e OUTDOOR WOOD SWING

REF DETAILS 4/L402, 5/L402, 6/L402

f WATER FOUNTAIN

 REF DETAILS 7/L402, 8/L402

g FIRE PIT

h BOCCE BALL COURT

REF DETAILS 1/L403, 2/L403, 3/L403, 4/L403

i PICKLEBALL COURT

REF DETAILS 1/L402, 2/L402, 3/L402
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POINT DESCRIPTION NORTHING EASTING

1 CENTERLINE INTERSECTION N 277339.6077 E 2257539.1938

2 CURVE END POINT N 277368.5195 E 2257554.6291

3 CURVE END POINT N 277400.0812 E 2257612.0115

4 FIRE PIT AREA N 277397.4394 E 2257623.9402

5 CURVE END POINT N 277390.0857 E 2257624.6121

6 CURVED END POINT N 277378.7846 E 2257627.4093

7 FIRE PIT AREA N 277374.1975 E 2257629.8484

8 FIRE PIT AREA N 277375.7319 E 2257653.9203

9 CURVE END POINT N 277385.7954 E 2257650.2149

10 CURVE END POINT N 277396.7163 E 2257646.1806

11 FIRE PIT AREA N 277403.1775 E 2257642.6057

12 CENTER INTERSECTION N 277418.5452 E 2257657.8724

13 CURVE END POINT N 277415.0187 E 2257673.9065

14 PICKLEBALL COURT ENTRANCE N 277415.1412 E 2257675.9235

15 CURVE END POINT N 277431.5144 E 2257645.2713

16 CURVE END POINT N 277450.5680 E 2257611.8422

17 PICKLEBALL COURT ENTRANCE N 277450.4626 E 2257610.1957

18 CURVE END POINT N 277495.4745 E 2257655.8227

19 CENTERLINE INTERSECTION N 277512.2749 E 2257648.5372

20 PICKLEBALL COURT ENTRANCE N 277511.8293 E 2257641.5760

21 CURVE END POINT N 277524.4139 E 2257651.2139

22 PICKLEBALL COURT ENTRANCE N 277539.2771 E 2257654.4144

23 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277540.2681 E 2257669.8937

24 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277545.7472 E 2257674.7135

25 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277600.6448 E 2257671.1992

26 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277605.4646 E 2257665.7201

27 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277603.4835 E 2257634.7734

28 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277598.0044 E 2257629.9536

29 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277544.0383 E 2257633.4083

30 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277542.1168 E 2257603.3931

31 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277536.6377 E 2257598.5733

32 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277482.6716 E 2257602.0280

33 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277480.7501 E 2257572.0128

34 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277475.2710 E 2257567.1930

35 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277420.3734 E 2257570.7073

36 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277415.5536 E 2257576.1864

37 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277417.5346 E 2257607.1330

38 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277423.0138 E 2257611.9528

39 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277476.9799 E 2257608.4982

40 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277478.9013 E 2257638.5133

41 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277484.3805 E 2257643.3332

42 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277538.3466 E 2257639.8785

43 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277442.5900 E 2257674.1664

44 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277448.0691 E 2257678.9862

45 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277450.0502 E 2257709.9329

46 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277445.2303 E 2257715.4120

47 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277390.3327 E 2257718.9263

48 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277384.8536 E 2257714.1065

49 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277382.8725 E 2257683.1598

50 PICKLEBALL COURT LIMITS N 277387.6923 E 2257677.6807

51 BOCCE BALL COURT LIMITS N 277371.1735 E 2257582.4099

52 BOCCE BALL COURT LIMITS N 277376.9625 E 2257673.2256

53 BOCCE BALL COURT LIMITS N 277363.9889 E 2257674.0526

54 BOCCE BALL COURT LIMITS N 277358.1999 E 2257583.2369

55 BOCCE BALL COURT LIMITS N 277353.2134 E 2257583.6078

56 BOCCE BALL COURT LIMITS N 277359.0023 E 2257674.4235

57 BOCCE BALL COURT LIMITS N 277346.0287 E 2257675.2504

58 BOCCE BALL COURT LIMITS N 277340.2397 E 2257584.4348

59 FIRE PIT CENTER POINT N 277387.2280 E 2257637.2941

60 CENTER INTERSECTION N 277460.6408 E 2257671.9764

61 CURVE END POINT N 277461.2315 E 2257678.9679

62 CURVE END POINT N 277471.1711 E 2257703.5862

63 CURVE END POINT N 277480.1474 E 2257729.1096

64 CONNECT TO EXISITNG SIDEWALK N 277480.1581 E 2257734.3617

65 BIKE RACK PAVEMENT N 277383.9791 E 2257562.2015

66 BIKE RACK PAVEMENT N 277389.1852 E 2257556.8028

67 BIKE RACK PAVEMENT N 277372.1436 E 2257544.6612

68 BIKE RACK PAVEMENT N 277368.6114 E 2257551.2774
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2 CLEANOUT SECTION TYP.
SCALE: NTS 1 UNDERDRAIN SECTION TYP.

SCALE: NTS

1. EXISTING GRADING INFORMATION IS PROVIDED BY FORSBERG
ENGINEERING DESIGN DOCUMENTS DATED10/09/09. CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL EXISTING GRADES, CONFORMING
NEW GRADES WITH ALL ADA REQUIREMENTS  AND PROVIDING
POSITIVE DRAINAGE TO EXISTING DRAIN STRUCTURES.
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1'-3" 1'-3"

2'-6" MIN.

4"

6' PLAINWELL BENCH
BY LANDSCAPE FORMS, INSTALL
PER MFR REC.
REF L100

MOUNTING BOLTS/HARDWARE
PROVIDED BY INSTALLER,
INSTALL PER MFR REC., FIELD
MARK HOLES WITH BENCH IN
PLACE

CONCRETE BASE

• •

TYP CONCRETE WALKWAY
REF 2/L401

MORTAR ADHERED PAVER EDGE
COURSE

CONCRETE CURB EDGE RESTRAINT

JOINTING SAND, CONFORMS
TO ASTM C144

COMPACTED LIMEROCK BASE
MIN. L.B.R. 75 100% MAX. DENSITY
A.A.S.H.T.O. T-180

12" MIN. STABILIZED SUBGRADE,
COMPACTED TO 98% OF THE
MODIFIED PROCTOR MAXIMUM
DRY DENSITY (ASTM D1557)

4X8 PEDESTRIAN PAVERS,
REF L100

EXISTING SUBGRADE

6" 1'-0"8" 4"1'
-0

"
5"

1"

6"

5"

4x8 PEDESTRIAN PAVERS,
REF HARDSCAPE PLAN
REF L000

JOINTING SAND, CONFORMS TO ASTM C144

1" SAND SETTING BED

4" COMPACTED SUBBASE

12" MIN. STABILIZED SUBGRADE,
COMPACTED TO 98% OF THE
MODIFIED PROCTOR MAXIMUM
DRY DENSITY (ASTM D1557)

••

1'-0" 4'-10" 1'-0"

1'
-3

"
1'

-3
"

6'-0"

6' PLAINWELL BENCH
BY LANDSCAPE

FORMS, INSTALL PER
MFR REC.
REF L100

LANDSCAPE BED: ORGANIC MULCH, 3-1/2" DEPTH

AMENDED OR NATIVE SOIL,
REF LANDSCAPE NOTES FOR SPECIFICATION

MORTAR ADHERED PAVER EDGE
COURSE

CONCRETE CURB EDGE RESTRAINT

JOINTING SAND, CONFORMS
TO ASTM C144

COMPACTED LIMEROCK BASE
MIN. L.B.R. 75 100% MAX. DENSITY
A.A.S.H.T.O. T-180

12" MIN. STABILIZED SUBGRADE,
COMPACTED TO 98% OF THE
MODIFIED PROCTOR MAXIMUM
DRY DENSITY (ASTM D1557)

4X8 PEDESTRIAN PAVERS,
REF LG00

EXISTING SUBGRADE

6" 1'-0"8" 4"1'
-0

"
5"

1"

6"

5"

4"

3 
1/

2"

1'
-0

" 12" MIN. STABILIZED
SUBGRADE,  COMPACTED TO
98% OF THE
MODIFIED PROCTOR
MAXIMUM
DRY DENSITY (ASTM D1557)

CONCRETE WALK, BROOM FINISH
PERPENDICULAR  TO WALK

CONTROL JOINT,
PROVIDE JOINTS AS SHOWN
ON PLANS
W/ A MAX. SPACING OF 12'

EXPANSION JOINT,
PROVIDE JOINTS AS SHOWN
ON PLANS.
COLOR: TO MATCH CONCRETE

4"

SLIGHTLY EASED EDGE,
TYP ALL OUTSIDE EDGES

REF LANDSCAPE

SECTIONPLAN

BASE BID: BRICK BORDER WITH OYSTER SHELL/TABBY
BID ALTERNATE 1: ROCK SALT FINISH WITH TOOLED EDGE
BID ALTERNATE 2: BROOM FINISH WITH TOOLED EDGE

6'
-0

"

TOOLED EDGE W/ 2" PICTURE
FRAME AND 1/2" RADIUS EDGE.

NOTE:  PROVIDE 1/2" EXPANSIONS
JOINTS AT 20'-0" O.C. OR EQUAL
SPACED NOT TO EXCEED 24'-0" O.C.

CONCRETE SIDEWALK WITH
LIGHT BROOM FINISH

CONTROL JOINT,
PROVIDE JOINTS AS SHOWN
ON PLANS W/ A MAX. SPACING OF 12' 4" THICK CONC. WALK /THKN'D EDGES.

REINFORCE W/6"X6"
10/10GA. WWM

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

6'-0"

2"

6'-0"

6"

8"

SECTIONPLAN

BASE BID: BRICK BORDER WITH OYSTER SHELL/TABBY
BID ALTERNATE 1: ROCK SALT FINISH WITH TOOLED EDGE
BID ALTERNATE 2: BROOM FINISH WITH TOOLED EDGE

6'
-0

"

TOOLED EDGE W/ 2" PICTURE
FRAME AND 1/2" RADIUS EDGE.

NOTE:  PROVIDE 1/2" EXPANSIONS
JOINTS AT 20'-0" O.C. OR EQUAL
SPACED NOT TO EXCEED 24'-0" O.C.

CONCRETE SIDEWALK WITH
ROCK SALT FINISH

CONTROL JOINT,
PROVIDE JOINTS AS SHOWN
ON PLANS W/ A MAX. SPACING OF 12'

4" THICK CONC. WALK /THKN'D EDGES.
REINFORCE W/6"X6"
10/10GA. WWM

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

6'-0"

2"

6'-0"

6"

8"

SECTIONPLAN

BASE BID: BRICK BORDER WITH OYSTER SHELL/TABBY
BID ALTERNATE 1: ROCK SALT FINISH WITH TOOLED EDGE
BID ALTERNATE 2: BROOM FINISH WITH TOOLED EDGE

6'-0"

8" 4'-8" 8"

4'
-8

"

4X8 PEDESTRIAN PAVER BORDER,
REF L100

NOTE:  PROVIDE 1/2" EXPANSIONS
JOINTS AT 20'-0" O.C. OR EQUAL
SPACED NOT TO EXCEED 24'-0" O.C.

CONCRETE SIDEWALK WITH
OYSTER SHELL/TABBY AGGREGATE

CONTROL JOINT,
PROVIDE JOINTS AS SHOWN
ON PLANS W/ A MAX. SPACING OF 12'

4" THICK CONC. WALK /THKN'D EDGES.
REINFORCE W/6"X6"
10/10GA. WWM

4X8 PEDESTRIAN PAVER BORDER,
REF L100

4" THICK MORTAR SETTING BED/
LOCK EDGE

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

4'-8"

4"

8"

HARDSCAPE
DETAILS

6 TYPICAL BENCH CROSS SECTION
SCALE: 1" = 1'-0" 3 PEDESTRIAN PAVERS ADJACENT TO TYPICAL CONCRETE

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

2 PEDESTRIAN PAVERS
SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"5 TYPICAL BENCH PLAN VIEW

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

4 PEDESTRIAN PAVERS ADJACENT TO LANDSCAPE
SCALE: 1" = 1'-0" 1 TYPICAL CONCRETE

SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"

9 BID ALTERNATE 2 SIDEWALK DETAIL
SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

8 BID ALTERNATE 1 SIDEWALK DETAIL
SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

7 BASE BID SIDEWALK DETAIL
SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"
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IF TYING INTO A SANITARY  SEWER, A P-TRAP WILL
BE NECESSARY

34
"

18"

5"
27

"

REMOVABLE
SS CAP

33
"

3" 15" TYP

41
"

ADA ARM

ADULT ARM

10" SS PIPE

ACCESS DOOR

PET FOUNTAIN ON
OPPOSITE SIDE

ANCHORED INSIDE
OF PEDESTAL

BY M.D.F
18"

OPTIONAL
TEMPLATE

BOLT IS CENTERED
UNDER "ADA ARM"

PUSH BUTTON FOR
PET FOUNTAIN ON
OPPOSITE SIDE

6 5/8" SLEEVE

RECOMMEND A 2", 3"
OR 4" OPEN HUB DRAIN

35
"

5"
18

"

18"

PET
FOUNTAIN REMOVE DOG BOWL

IN ORDER TO INSTALL
3RD TORX BOLT

2", 3" OR 4" OPEN
HUB DRAIN

BOLT IS CENTERED
UNDER "ADA ARM"

BOTTLE
FILLER

WATER

CL

2'-6"

5'-0"

2'-6"

8'
-6

"

9 
1/

4"

3 
1/

2" 3 
3/

4"
7'

-3
 1

/2
"

7 
1/

4"

WOOD SWING.

GALVANIZED COIL CHAIN FASTENED TO GALV. EYE
BOLT ABOVE AND WOOD SWING BELOW SWING
CONDITION ONLY.

2" x 8" P.T. TRELLIS MEMBERS 12" O.C. FASTENED TO
BEAM W/ SIMPSON STRONG TIE A33 HURRICANE
FASTENERS

2" x 10" P.T. BEAM FASTENED TO 8 x 8 POST W/ 5 8"
GALVANIZED CARRIAGE BOLTS.

9'
-1

0 
1/

2"

2 x 8 P.T. TRIM WRAP

2" x 4" TRIM WRAP

POST FOOTING RE: 4/L400

SAND SET PAVERS RE5/L400

8"X8"X12" LONG SPACER BLOCK

1 
1/

4"

1 
1/

4"

2'
-2

"
8"

2'
-2

"

CL

CL

8 X 8 P.T. POST.

3
L402

1'-0" 1'-0" 1'-0" 1'-0" 1'-0" 6" 1'-0" 1'-0" 1'-0" 1'-0" 1'-0"6" 6"
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O.C. FASTENED TO BEAM W/
SIMPSON STRONG TIE A33
HURRICANE FASTENERS

2" x 10" P.T. BEAM FASTENED TO 8
x 8 POST W/ 5 8" GALVANIZED
CARRIAGE BOLTS.

EDGE OF PAVERS UNDER TRELLIS
SWING 2'-6" FROM POST CENTER
LINE

WOOD SWING PAINT TO MATCH TRELLIS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS
AND PRODUCT CUT SHEETS FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO
FABRICATION.

POST FOOTING RE:4/L400

NOTE: ALL WOOD SHALL BE #1
GRADE PRESSURE TREATED,
PRIMED AND PAINTED. COLOR
TBD
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2 x 8 P.T. TRIM WRAP

SAND SET PAVERS RE: 5/L400
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NOTE:
FENCE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS
FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION. FIELD VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS.  ALL POSTS, FABRIC, TIES, AND
HARDWARE SHALL BE VINYL COATED IN BLACK.
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BRACE BANDS TO BE INSTALLED PER
MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS

FINISH GRADE

RAIL TIES, TYP, INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION
1-5/8" O.D. TOP CONT. TOP RAIL,
ATTACH TO END/CORNER POSTS PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION
2-1/2" O.D. ROUND LINE POST W/ LINE
POST LOOP CAP, TYP

LINE POST TIES, TYP, INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION

CHAIN LINK FENCE FABRIC, MAX. OPENING 2-1/2", TOP
AND BOTTOM TO BE FINISHED WITH KNUCKLE
TERMINATIONS, STRETCH ACROSS LINE POSTS AND TIE TO
TOP RAIL, BOTTOM RAIL, LINE POSTS, AND END/CORNER
POSTS PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION

RAIL TIES, TYP, INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION

1-5/8" O.D. BOTTOM RAIL, CONNECT TO
LINE AND END/ CORNER POSTS PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION

NOTE:
FENCE SHALL BE 2"
MIN. CLEAR, 3" MAX.
CLEAR ABOVE
FINISHED GRADE, TYP
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MIN. L.B.R. 40, MAX PLASTIC INDEX OF 6,
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PROCTOR MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY
(ASTM D1557)

CONCRETE RIBBON CURB
REF 4/406
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RIBBON CURB

PICKLEBALL COURT DIVIDER
REF 4/L407

12" MIN. STABILIZED SUBGRADE,
MIN. L.B.R. 40, MAX PLASTIC INDEX
OF 6, COMPACTED TO 98% OF THE
MODIFIED PROCTOR MAXIMUM
DRY DENSITY
(ASTM D1557)

6" COMPACTED LIME RICK OR
SHELL ROCK SUB BASE

1" COMPACTED SIII ASPHALT

2 COATS OF COLOR CONCENTRATE
(TWO TONE)

EXISTING SUBGRADE

#4 CONT. TYP
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DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO
FABRICATION. FIELD VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS. ALL POSTS, FABRIC, TIES,
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IN BLACK.

1-5/8" O.D. GATE FRAME W/ DOME
POST CAPS, INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION

GATE LATCH, INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION

(2) GATE HINGES, ONE TOP ONE BOTTOM
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION

4'-0" WIDE X 8'-0" TALL GATE W/ CHAIN LINK FABRIC, MAX.
OPENING 2-1/2", TOP AND BOTTOM TO BE FINISHED WITH
KNUCKLE TERMINATIONS, STRETCH ACROSS GATE AND TIE
TO GATE FRAME PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION

3" O.D. END/CORNER POST

CONC. WALKWAY, REF 2/L401

NOTE:
GATE SHALL BE 2" MIN. CLEAR, 3" MAX.
CLEAR ABOVE FINISHED SIDEWALK SURFACE, TYP

12" MIN. STABILIZED SUBGRADE, L.B.R. 40, MAX PLASTIC INDEX
OF 6, COMPACTED TO 98% OF THE MODIFIED PROCTOR
MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY (ASTM D1557)

CONCRETE RIBBON CURB, REF 4/L406
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FREESTANDING OR SURFACE MOUNT
OPTIONS. CORROSION-RESISTANT
ANCHORING HARDWARE SUPPLIED
BY OTHERS. .406 [10] HOLES WITH
COUNTERBORE PROVIDED FOR
SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREWS.

WOOD SLATS

ROTOMOLDED PLASTIC
TOP ATTACHED BY CABLE

28 1/4" [717]

7 3/4" [199]
OPENING

SECTIONPLAN

HARDSCAPE
DETAILS

8 DRINKING FOUNTAIN SECTION
SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"

7 DRINKING FOUNTAIN PLAN
SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

6 TRELLIS SWING SECTION VIEW
SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

4 TRELLIS SWING PLAN VIEW
SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

5 TRELLIS SWING SECTION VIEW
SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0" 2 TYPICAL 8 FT. PICKLEBALL FENCING

SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

1 PICKELBALL COURT SURFACE
SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

3 TYPICAL 8 FT. PICKLEBALL GATE
SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"9 TRASH RECEPTICAL

SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"
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2"X8" P.T. TRIM BOARD
SLOPPED TO DRAIN AWAY
FROM COURT

1"X10" SIDEBOARDS

1/2"X18" S.S. ANCHOR BOLT,
COUNTERSINK 1-1/2" TYP.

1' CLEAN CRUSHED ROCK @6" DEPTH

4" PERFORATED DRAIN PIPE
@3'-8" O.C. FROM CENTERLINE
OF COURT, TIE DRAINAGE INTO
SITE DRAINAGE SYSTEM

PROVIDE 1"X1" WEEP HOLE
@24" O.C. TYP. WEEP HOLES
SHALL BE LOCATED SO AS
NOT TO CONFLICT WITH
ANCHOR BOLTS

6"X18" CONC. RIBBON CURB
W/ (2) #4  CONT. W/ #4 VERT.
@12" O.C.

1'
-6

"

6"

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

TC XX.XX

XX.XX

BC XX.XX

1-1/4" BOCCEMON RAIN COUNTRY BLEND

3" COMPACTED 3/4" MINUS CRUSHED ROCK

16 -2 3/4" TO BOTTOM OF 45  STEP TRANSITION

4' DIA. PERFORATED DRAINAGE PIPE
CONNECTED TO SITE DRAINAGE SYSTEM -

TYP. 4'
-4

" O
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.
TY

P.

4'
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" O
.C

.
TY

P.

3'-0" FROM FACE OF BACK
BOARDS FOR FIRST THROW LINE

4'-0" FROM FACE OF BACK
BOARDS FOR FOUL LINE

9'-0" FROM FACE OF BACK BOARDS
FOR FOUL LINE (SPOCKING or HITTING)

6" X 18" DEEP CONC. RIBBON CURB

6" X 6" P.T. SIDE BOARDS ATTACHED
TO RIBBON CURB W/ (5) 1/2" ANCHOR
BOLTS EQ. SPACED PER BOARD AND 3"
FROM ENDS OF BOARDS, TYP., MAX
SPACING 36" O.C.

(2) 6" X 6" P.T. BACK BOARDS STACKED ON RIBBON
CURB, ATTACHED W/ (5) 1/2" ANCHOR BOLTS EQ.

SPACED PER BOARD AND 3" FROM ENDS OF
BOARDS, TYP. BOARD ENDS SHALL BE STAGGERED,

MAX. SPACING 36" O.C.

2" X 8" P.T. TRIM BOARD, SLOPED TO DRAIN
AWAY FROM PLAYING COURT, MITER CORNERS

AND 45  ANGLED TRANSITIONS FROM SINGLE
SIDEBOARD TO STACKED BACK BOARDS,

ATTACH W/ (2) S.S 2-1/2" DECK SCREWS @ 12" O.C. TO SITE
DRAIN SYSTEM

ADJACENT LANDSCAPE
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ADJACENT
LANDSCAPE

BOCCEMON RAIN COUNTRY
COURT SURFACING
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2"X8" P.T. TRIM BOARD
SLOPPED TO DRAIN AWAY
FROM COURT

1"X6" SIDEBOARD

1-1/4" BOCCEMON RAIN COUNTRY BLEND

3" COMPACTED 3/4" MINUS CRUSHED ROCK

1" CLEAN CRUSHED ROCK @6" DEPTH

4" PERFORATED DRAIN PIPE
@3'-8" O.C. FROM CENTERLINE
OF COURT, TIE DRAINAGE INTO
SITE DRAINAGE SYSTEM

PROVIDE 1"X1" WEEP HOLE
@24" O.C. TYP. WEEP HOLES
SHALL BE LOCATED SO AS
NOT TO CONFLICT WITH
ANCHOR BOLTS

6"X18" CONC. RIBBON CURB
W/ (2) #4 CONT. W/ #4 VERT.
@12" O.C.
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COMPACTED SUBGRADE

TC XX.XX

XX.XX

BC XX.XX

5 1/2"
8'-0" 8'-0"

45 0 0" 5 1/2"
8'-0"8'-0"

45 0 0"

2"x8" P.T. TRIM BOARD, SLOPED TO DRAIN
AWAY FROM PLAYING COURT

6"X6"X12' P.T. SIDEBOARDS

6"X18" CONC. RIBBON CURB

1"X1" NOTCHED WEEP HOLE,
DO NOT INCLUDE ON WALLS
BETWEEN COURTS

3'-0"
2'-0"
TYP.

2'-0"
TYP.
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2'-0"
TYP.

2'-0"
TYP.

2'-0"
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1'-9" 1'-9"

3'-6" MIN.

4" 9" 9"

18" MIN.

4"

RIDE BIKE RACK BY
LANDSCAPE FORMS,
INSTALL PER MFR REC.

INSTALL PER MFR REC.,
FIELD MARK HOLES W/
BIKE RACK IN PLACE

CONCRETE BASE

• • • •

HARDSCAPE
DETAILS

1 BOCCE BALL COURT PLAN VIEW
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

3 BOCCE BALL COURT SIDE WALL - SECTION A
SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"4 BOCCE BALL COURT SIDE WALL - SECTION B

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

2 BOCCE BALL COURT SECTION VIEW
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

5 BIKE RACK
SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"
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PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

TO: Neighboring Property Owners & Property Management Companies 

FROM: Tyler Newman, Zoning Administrator

SUBJECT: Variance Request for 1701 Long Bend Drive (Variance #179)

DATE: November 18, 2022

Dear Property Owner or Property Manager:

The purpose of this letter is to notify you that the owners of 1701 LONG BEND DRIVE have requested a 
VARIANCE from the zoning requirements of the Town’s Development Standards Ordinance (DSO). The 
purpose of the variance request is to:

1) A VARIANCE FROM DSO SECTION 2.5.B.1.C, FENCE MATERIAL, TO ALLOW THE USE OF CHAIN 
LINK MATERIAL FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF FENCING ASSOCIATED WITH FOUR PROPOSED 
PICKLEBALL COURTS, 2) A VARIANCE FROM DSO SECTION 2.5.B.1.G, FENCE HEIGHT, TO ALLOW 
THE CONSTRUCTION OF 10’ TALL FENCES TO SURROUND FOUR PROPOSED PICKLEBALL COURTS

A copy of the variance application is enclosed for your information.

The Seabrook Island Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a PUBLIC HEARING on the variance request at the 
date and time listed below. This notification is being provided to you pursuant to Section § 20.2.B.2 of 
the DSO.

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: Wednesday December 28, 2022
PUBLIC HEARING TIME: 1:00 PM
PUBLIC HEARING LOCATION: TOWN HALL (2001 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD)

For information on how to submit a public comment during (or prior to) the Public Hearing, please refer 
to the attached Public Hearing Notice. 

The Public Hearing will be live streamed on the town’s YouTube channel beginning at 10:00 AM at the 
following address: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCIkF87knEApHD1q0kGlaGZg . 

If you have any questions about the contents of this letter, please feel free to contact me by phone at 
(843) 768-9121 or by email at tnewman@townofseabrookisland.org.

Sincerely,

Tyler Newman
Zoning Administrator















From: Milum Livesay
To: Tyler Newman
Cc: psn1001aol.com
Subject: Comment on Zoning Variance Submitted by Seabrook Island Club (#179)
Date: Thursday, December 1, 2022 8:44:57 AM

Dear Mr. Newman:
We strongly support the zoning variance (#179) of the TOSI Development Standards Ordinance
(DSO) submitted by The Club at Seabrook Island to add the proposed chain link fencing for the
planned expansion of pickleball courts.  The proposed fencing have the precedent of the existing
fencing on numerous other tennis and pickleball courts at the Seabrook Racquet Club.  We are
residents of Seabrook Island, live in close proximity to the racquet club, Club members, and
frequent users of the Racquet Club facilities, in addition to biking and walking along that stretch of
Seabrook Island Road. We view the expanded faciltiies and required fencing as positive impacts for
Seabrook Island residents quality of life.
 
Thank you,
 
Milum Livesay and Pam Nelson
1704 Live Oak Park
Seabrook Island, SC 29455
804-335-4571


